grams having 99% purity has been extracted from recovered 02 packets of gold paste in 

black pouch, belonging to the passenger. Shri Vikasraj government approved valuer issued 

Valuation Certificate No. 16/2023 dated 21.09.2023 certifying the market value of extracted 

gold of 136.720 grams as Rs. 8,32,420/- (Rupees Eight Lakh Thirty Two Thousand Four 

Hundred Twenty Only) and its tariff value of Rs. 6,95,393/- (Rupees Six Lakh Ninety Five 

Thousand Three Hundred Ninety Three only) as per Notification No. 64/2023-Cus (NT) 

dated 06.09.2023 and 67/2023–Cus (NT) dated 15.09.2023. 

5. The following documents were withdrawn from the Passenger for further 

investigation: 

(i) Copy of Boarding Pass, from Sharjah to Surat, of Air India Express Flight No.

[...]

 he was aware that he had committed an offence by evading payment of Customs 

duty for which he had to face the consequences as prescribed under the Customs 

Law. 

7. The aforesaid one gold nugget weighing 136.720 grams of 99% purity having market 

value of Rs. 8,32,420/- (Rupees Eight Lakh Thirty Two Thousand Four Hundred Twenty 

Only) and tariff value of Rs.6,95,393/- (Rupees Six Lakh Ninety Five Thousand Three 

Hundred Ninety Three only) extracted from 02 packets of gold paste concealed by the 

passenger namely Shri Mohammad Vakas, was placed under seizure under section 110 of 

the Customs Act 1962, vide Seizure order under Panchnama proceedings both dated 

21.09.2023 on a reasonable belief that the said gold was smuggled into India and the same

[...]

(a) Shri Mohammad Vakas appeared to have actively involved himself in the instant case 

of smuggling of gold into India. He had improperly imported gold weighing 136.720 

grams (net weight) of purity 99% having market value of Rs.8,32,420/- (Rupees Eight 

Lakh Thirty Two Thousand Four Hundred Twenty Only) and tariff value of Rs. 

6,95,393/- (Rupees Six Lakh Ninety Five Thousand Three Hundred Ninety Three 

only) as per Notification No. 64/2023-Cus(NT) dated 06.09.2023 and 67/2023–

Cus(NT) dated 15.09.2023 by concealing the gold in paste form in his baggage 

without declaring it to the Customs. He concealed the gold in his baggage with a 

deliberate and malafide intention to evade the payment of customs duty and

[...]

Althan, Surat – 395017 within 30 days from the receipt of this notice as to why: 

(i) The gold nugget of purity 99% weighing 136.720 grams (net weight) having 

market value of Rs. 8,32,420/- (Rupees Eight Lakh Thirty Two Thousand Four 

Hundred Twenty Only) and tariff value Rs.6,95,393/- (Rupees Six Lakh Ninety 

Five Thousand Three Hundred Ninety Three only) recovered from him and seized 

vide Seizure order under Panchnama proceedings both dated 21.09.2023 should 

not be confiscated under Section 111(d), 111(i) and 111(j) of the Customs 

Act,1962; 

(ii) The small black coloured pouch used for concealment of the gold paste seized